objective of the study is to find out the effect of laboratory instruction on biology students 

academic achievement and retention in senior secondary school. The research design used for 

the study was the quasi-experimental design. The study population consisted of one thousand two 

hundred and twenty five (1225) SS ll Biology students drawn from the eleven senior secondary 

schools in Jahun Educational zone of Jigawa state. The sample of the study was made up of one 

hundred and thirty seven (137) SS ll intact class students chosen from two schools in the 

population as each school is having only single SS ll class. The two schools were chosen using 

purposive and simple random sampling techniques. One school was randomly assigned as 

experimental group who were taught using laboratory instruction while the other school as

[...]

teachers through the inclusion of laboratory instructional activities in next book materials. 

Finally, it will serve as reference point for other researcher who may wish to embark on similar 

study in another area. 

1.7 Scope of the Study 

The study was limited to one thousand two hundred and twenty five (1,225) SS II 

Biology students of the public Senior Secondary Schools in Jahun Educational zone of Jigawa 

state. The SS II students were considered because they are more stable class then SS III who are 

busy preparing for final examination while SS I are newcomers as well as newly introduce to

[...]

2.12 Review of Empirical Studies on the Effect of Biology Laboratory Instruction 

Several studies have been carried out on the effect Laboratory Instruction. Nwagbo and 

Uzomaka (2006) in a study of the effects of laboratory activities on students academic 

achievement and process skills acquisition involving a sample of one hundred and one (101) SS 

1 biology students, data was analyzed using mean, standard deviation and ANCOVA statistics at 

0.05 level of significance, the result revealed that laboratory activity method was more effective 

then lecture method in fostering students academic achievement and science processes skills

[...]

through laboratory practical activity gave rise to more meaningful and effective learning. 

Duniya (2016) carried out the impact of laboratory instruction on attitude; science 

processes skills and performance in biology among convergent and divergent secondary school 

students, in Kaduna state. The study population consisted of one thousand one hundred and thirty 

seven (1137) SS II biology students drawn from the twenty eight state government owned 

schools in Zankwa Educational division of Kaduna state. His sample of the study was made up 

of sixty two (62) SS II students randomly chosen from the two schools in the population.